City of Mill City

i cg:y/% P.O. Box 256
Qe"‘\-/\ Mill City, Oregon 97360

Ph: 503.897.2302 * Fax: 503.897.3499 * E-mail: millcity@wbcable.net

MILL CITY PLANNING COMMISSION AGENDA
July 11, 2014 9:00 a.m.
City Hall - 444 S. First Avenue
MILL CITY, OREGON 97360

1. Site Visit — 415 NE Santiam Boulevard (9:00 AM — Meet at Site)
2. Call to Order and Flag Salute (9:20 AM - City Hall) Chair Nancy Kelle

3. Approval of Minutes: June 13, 2014 Regular Meeting
June 27, 2014 Special Meeting

4. Public Comment;:

We welcome you to today s regular monthly meeting of the Mill City Planning Commission. This is an open
meeting of the Commission and you are invited to observe the meeting.

If you wish to speak to the board regarding an issue which is not on the agenda, the Commission provides
time at the beginning of each meeting to listen to public comments. The chairperson will ask for public
comment. When you are recognized, please state your name, address and briefly explain the issue you
wish to discuss. Depending on the nature of the issue, the Planning Commission may address the issue
during this meeting, table the issue to a future meeting or may request that you speak with the City
Recorder or Planning Consultant outside the meeting.

5. Presentations: None Scheduled

6. Public Hearings

File No. 2014-03 Variance to MC Zoning Code, 17.24.070 — Height Requirement

Applicant: Santiam Hearts to Arts, a non-profit organization
Property Owner: William and Judy Downer
Location: 415 NE Santiam Boulevard, Mill City

Assessor’'s Map #:  T9S, R3E, Section 29CA Tax Lot 01700

7. Old Business:
a. Village at Santiam Pointe Replat — Request for 90 day time extension
b. Outdoor Lighting Zoning Code Amendment — DRAFT 3
C. Other



8. New Business

a. Mill City Comprehensive Plan: Demographics Information
b. Other
9. Information
a. City Recorder Report
b. Other

10.  Adjournment

Future Agenda Items

August 8, 2014 Subway Site Plan Review (if application submitted by July 15)

Upcoming Planning Commission Meetings

July 25, 2014 No Meeting

August 8, 2014 9:00 a.m. City Hall
August 22, 2014 9:00-10:30 a.m. City Hall
September 12, 2014 9:00 a.m. City Hall
September 26, 2014 9:00-10:30 a.m. City Hall

October 8, 2014 No Meeting
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Public Hearing Format for Land Use Hearings
Before the Mill City Planning Commission

Opening of the Public Hearing & Rules of Conduct Chairperson
Declarations of Ex Parte Contact, Conflicts of Interest or Bias by Commissioners
Applicant’s Presentation of the Application

Staff Report Planning Consultant
Proponent’s Testimony

Opponent’s Testimony

General Testimony of Other Individuals or Organizations

Questions of Clarification from the Planning Commission

Applicant’s Summary and Rebuttal

Staff Summary

Close of Public Hearing

Explanation of Public Hearing Process

The public hearing will be conducted in the order listed on the agenda. The chairperson will recognize
all speakers. If you wish to testify during the public hearing, please assist the Planning Commission by
abiding by the following rules:

1.

2.

State your name and address

Indicate whether you support the application, oppose the application or wish to offer general
testimony. Provide factual evidence and direct your testimony to the decision criteria.

Please keep your testimony brief and to the point. We request testimony be limited to 3-5
minutes per person.

Direct any questions you have to the presiding officer. They will direct your question to the
applicant, city staff or other person who may be able to provide an answer.

The presiding officer may limit testimony when it is cumulative, repetitive, irrelevant or
immaterial to the issues being considered.



Planning Commission Deliberation & Decision

No public testimony is permitted during the Planning Commission deliberation. The
Planning Commission will normally make a decision on an issue following a public
hearing, but may continue their deliberation to either a special meeting or the next regular
meeting of the Planning Commission.

Notice of Decision

Once the Planning Commission makes a decision, the staff will prepare a Final Order and
a Notice of Decision. These will be mailed to the applicant and any person who requests
a copy. The Notice of Decision will include the decision, conditions of approval and
appeal deadlines and requirements.

Appeals

A decision by the Planning Commission may be appealed to the City Council within
fifteen (15) days after the planning commission has rendered its decision. If the appeal is
not filed within the fifteen-day period, the decision of the planning commission shall be
final. A written appeal may be filed at City Hall by completing an appeal application and
payment of the appeal fee. The application must have a written statement indicating the

basis for the appeal. If an appeal is filed, the City Council will hold a public hearing on
the appeal.


















David W. Kinney

Community Development Consultant
791 E. Hollister St., Stayton, OR 97383
Office: (503) 769-2020  Cell: (503) 551-0899
Email: dwkinney@wvi.com

To: Mill City Planning Commission
From: David W. Kinney, Planning Consultant
Date: July 11, 2014
Subject: Variance to Mill City Zoning Code— Section 17.24.070 - Height
Applicant:  Santiam Hearts to Arts, a non-profit organization
Property Owner: William and Judy Downer
File No. 2014-03
Location: 415 NE Santiam Boulevard, Mill City
Marion County Assessor’s Map T09S R3E Section 29CA, Tax Lot 01700.
Enclosures:

A. Application including Site Plan
B. Marion County parcel map w/ subject property highlighted
C. Aerial Photo including elevations w/ parcel highlighted

I. Proposal & Background Information
Applicant’s Proposal

The City has received a land use application from the Santiam Hearts to Arts non-profit
organization for a variance to Section 17.24.070 of the Mill City Zoning Code.

Under Mill City Municipal Code (MCMC) Section 17.24.070 no building or structure may
exceed 35’ in height in the Highway Commercial (CH) zone. The applicant requests a variance
to the 35’ height requirement to allow them to either (1) replace an existing unused 30’ tall
power pole with a new 50’ tall power pole or (2) attach the antennas to the existing pole to reach
a height of up to 50’ tall at 415 NE Santiam Boulevard. Two radio communication antennas
will be placed on the pole and be used to transmit radio signals for KYAC, a community-based
radio station.

The applicant states the taller pole will enable them to install radio antennas that will enable
them to more effectively transmit signals for the FM radio station KYAC. The applicant
submitted statements to address the variance criteria and an authorization to submit the
application from the property owners.

MCMC Code Sections Requiring A Variance: Section 17.24.070

17.24.070 Height requirements. Except as provided in Section 17.52.030 of this title, in a CH zone no
building or structure shall exceed thirty-five (35) feet in height.



The purpose of the height requirement is to minimize the effects of a tall building or structure
along a property line from negatively impacting views from adjacent homes or buildings. This
section and the accessory use section of the zoning code do not have exceptions for antennas or
similar pole structures. A variance to 17.24.070 is required to allow a structure (including
poles) higher than 35’ in height.

C. Existing Conditions & Surrounding Properties:

The subject property is a 0.13+/- acre lot located at 415 NE Santiam Boulevard. The commercial building
is used as the radio station and by Santiam Hearts to Arts as its offices. The property fronts Hwy 22 and
has a small parking area to the east which it shares with the manufactured home (475 NE Santiam
Boulevard). The property is zoned Highway Commercial (CH).

The ground elevation at Hwy 22 is 875°. The ground elevation increases 10’ right behind the applicant’s
site and rises 25’ to the 900’ elevation at NE Cedar St., one block to the north. The hillside then rises
steeply to over 1300’ as you move north.

Surrounding properties have the following characteristics:

NORTH & EAST: Single family homes in the block bordered by NE 4™ Avenue and NE 5"
Avenue. The adjacent manufactured home to the east is also owned by the same
property owner and is a residence for the station manager. The abandoned
Chevron gas station building is east of NE 5" Avenue. The applicant’s parcels
and the parcels on the south half of this block are zoned Highway Commercial

SOUTH: There are single family homes & an art gallery in the NE 5" Avenue block
directly across Hwy 22. These properties are zoned Highway Commercial.

WEST: Small insurance office on Hwy 22. Single family homes to the northwest in the
block bordered by NE Birch and NE 4™ Avenue. The lots fronting Hwy 22 are
zoned Highway Commercial.

D. Utilities & Public Improvements:

City Utilities:  The property is served by City of Mill City water and sewer services.
Private Utilities: The property is served by private utilities.

E. Agency Comments: Agency comments were solicited from the Mill City Rural Fire
Protection District, ODOT and private utilities. The City requested comments be submitted by
July 2, 2014. As of July 3, 2014 the Mill City Rural Fire District and Pacific Power provided a
written response, but did not have any comments.

F. Neighbor Comments:  As of July 3, 2014, the City has not received any comments from
adjacent property owners.
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Il. Review of Zoning and Variance Criteria

A. Zoning & Comp Plan Designations: The property has the following plan designations and
zoning:
Comp Plan Designation Zoning
415 NE Santiam Boulevard. Commercial Highway Commercial (CH)

B. Chapter 17  Mill City Zoning Code:

17.24 Highway Commercial (CH) zone. In the CH zone, a radio station is a permitted use.
The proposal does not modify the existing building use, therefore no site plan review is required.

17.24.070 Height Requirements. No building or structure may exceed a height of 35’. The
proposed pole or antenna extension will be 507 in height.

17.24.080 Yard Requirements. The CH zone has no rear and side setback requirement that
apply to this proposal.

C. Zoning Code Variance Criteria:

Section 17.56.030 of the Mill City Zoning Code contains the criteria for consideration of a
variance. This section reads as follows:

The decision to approve or deny a variance shall be based on the following criteria.
1. Unique or extraordinary circumstances apply to the property which do not generally apply to other
properties in the same zone or vicinity, and result from lot size or shape, topography or other

circumstances over which the owners of property, since the enactment of this title, have no control.

2. The variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of the same property right as
possessed by owners of other property in the same zone and vicinity.

3. The variance is not in conflict with the general purpose and intent of this title [the Mill City Zoning
Code], or to property in the same zone or vicinity in which the property is located.

4, The variance is consistent with the goals and policies in the comprehensive plan.
Findings of Fact:

Criteria 1l: Unique or extraordinary circumstances apply to property:
Facts:

1. The property is located in the CH zone. All structures and accessory buildings must
comply with the CH use, height and setback requirements.

Staff Report - File No. 2014-03
Santiam Hearts to Arts — Height Variance @ 415 NE Santiam Boulevard
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The property has an existing 1,475 square foot commercial building. No changes are
proposed to either the building or use.

The applicant states the existing 30" tall pole behind the commercial building is not
currently used and that it is not tall enough to allow for the placement of radio antennas
and serve as an effective transmitter.

The existing 30" power pole is located just west of the existing garage. There are two
40’ tall trees immediately northeast of the pole location and trees to the west. The trees
shield the pole from view from the adjacent home on 325 NE 5" Avenue. The trees to
west shield the pole from the home at 324 NE 4™ Avenue. The existing pole is visible
from the rear of the home at 344 NE 4" Avenue.

The applicant provides the following explanation to describe unique or extraordinary
circumstances which apply:

“No existing structures on or near the transmitter site are suitable for mounting an FM
radio station antenna. The existing 30” pole on the property is too short for an effective
antenna array and will not allow sufficient signal beam to reach all of our intended
audience.”

The property to the north is higher than the applicant’s site. The ground elevation rises
from 875’ to 900’ in the 250’-long block from Hwy 22 to Cedar St.

The applicant’s site plan and the aerial photo show the adjacent uses. The proposed
pole is located in the rear yard at 415 NE Santiam Boulevard adjacent to an existing
garage.

Conclusions: The staff concludes the following unusual circumstances exist:

1. The proposed 50’ tall pole and/or antenna extension is a replacement accessory use.

Based on the pole’s location it will not interfere with or obstruct views from two of the
adjacent residential uses. Although visible from the home at 344 NE 4™ Avenue, this
home is at least 15’ in elevation higher than the applicant’s property. Due to the rising
slope of the property to the north, the proposed pole height will blend in with the
background structures and trees.

The proposed 50° tall pole and antenna array is not a building or structure, but is an
accessory use for the radio station, a permitted use in the CH zone.

Criteria 2:  The variance is necessary for the preservation of a property right the same as

is enjoyed by other property owners in the vicinity.

Facts:

1. The subject property is zoned CH and is a permitted commercial use.

Staff Report - File No. 2014-03
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2. The applicant provides the following explanation to describe why the variance is
appropriate for the preservation of a property right:

Every business in our zoning area is able to conduct their chosen activities within the
prescribed height restrictions. The unique requirements of antenna design and height
cannot be met within the prescribed height restriction. The variance will allow
KYAC-FM to conduct its community service with the same property rights afforded to
the other businesses in our zoning area.

Conclusion: The existing radio station is an allowed use in the CH zone and the use of
radio antennas is therefore a permitted accessory use. Nearby uses are single-family
residences (north) and businesses fronting Hwy 22. Approval of the variance will not affect
the basic property rights of either the applicant or any other property owners since the
primary allowed uses remains as a commercial use, with accessory structures and uses.

Criteria 3/4: The variance is consistent with the Mill City Comprehensive plan goals &
policies and the variance is not in conflict with the general purpose and intent of the Mill
City Zoning Code, or to property in the same zone or vicinity in which the property is
located.

Facts:
1. The Mill City Zoning Code and Mill City Comprehensive plan allow for commercial
uses and accessory uses in the CH zone.

2. The Mill City Zoning Code allows a maximum 35’ building and structure height.
3. There are no comprehensive plan policies that address this issue.

4. The use of the property for commercial purposes is consistent with the intent of the Mill
City Zoning Code.

5. The proposed use must comply with FCC licensing requirements for Low Power Radio
Stations.

Conclusion: The applicant’s proposal is consistent with the purposes of the Mill City
Comprehensive Plan and Zoning Code for the basic use of the property for a commercial
building and accessory uses. The placement of a taller pole does not conflict with the
zoning code and the State of Oregon building codes.

The purpose of the height requirement is to create a more livable neighborhood without tall
buildings or structures placed near property lines where views may be obscured. The
increase in height from 30’ to 50’ appears consistent with the zoning codes intent to provide
commercially zoned properties for a variety of uses.

The Planning Commission must consider the potential negative impacts the proposed use
will have on the adjacent properties and whether or not the radio transmissions may
negatively impact the enjoyment of property rights.  Although the FCC has granted the
Low Power Radio Station license, the City must still consider whether or not increasing the

Staff Report - File No. 2014-03
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antenna height will have a deleterious impact. On June 13, 2013 the applicant’s
representative Ken Cartwright responded to a question of how the applicant would address a
problem if there is interference from the radio transmissions. He responded:

Under its Low Power Radio Station license the Santiam Hearts to Arts
organization is mandated by the FCC to prevent interference from spurious
signals affecting surrounding uses, such as interference with radio, TV or
telecommunication signals. Under the FCC licensing requirements, Santiam
Hearts to Arts will be required to immediately correct any problems if notified
by the FCC. Fixes may include changing the signal direction, shielding the
signal or similar actions to eliminate the interference.

The following is an excerpt from page 17 of the FCC’s publication:

LOW POWER FM STATION

SELF - INSPECTION CHECKLIST

Bulletin EB-18LPFM

June 2008 Edition

Updated as of June 5, 2008
http://transition.fcc.gov/eb/bc-chklsts/EB18LPFM06 2008.pdf

H. BLANKETING INTERFERENCE: For one year after the commencement of transmissions
with new or modified facilities, all LPFM stations are required to take remedial action to
resolve blanketing interference complaints occurring within the immediate vicinity of
the antenna site. The blanketing contour for an LP100 station would extend
approximately 125 meters (410 ft) and a 10-watt LP10 contour would extend 39 meters
(128 ft) from the transmitter site. Resolution of complaints shall be at no cost to the
complainant. These requirements do not include interference complaints involving
malfunctioning or mistuned receivers, improperly installed antenna systems, high gain
antennas, booster amplifiers, mobile receivers and non-RF devices such as tape
recorders, hi-fi amplifiers, or hard wired telephone devices. [See 73.318]

Ken Cartwright and/or Mike Medley will be available to address this issue at the public hearing.

I11.  Planning Commission Decision
A. Options: The Planning Commission may take any of the following actions:
1. Leave the public hearing open to a certain date and time.

2. Close the public hearing but provide the applicant and public an opportunity to submit
additional written testimony by a certain date and time.

3. Close the hearing and make a decision:
a.  Approval.
b.  Approval subject to conditions of approval.
C. Deny the application.

4. Propose conditions of approval. If the Planning Commission elects to approve the
application, the staff recommends conditions of approval be a part of the decision.

Staff Report - File No. 2014-03
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B. Conditions_of Approval: If the Planning Commission approves the variance, the staff
recommends the following conditions of approval:

1. The maximum height of the pole and antennas will be 50°. The placement of the pole and
antennas must comply with required building codes.

2. The pole and antennas must be installed by July 1, 2015. If not installed by that date,
the variance approval is null and void.

C. Motions:

Approval: To grant the building height variance to Santiam Hearts for Arts
organization, File No. 2014-03, subject to the conditions of approval and
to adopt the findings of facts and conclusions in the staff report dated July
11, 2014.

Denial: To deny the application because the applicant has not demonstrated the

proposed request for a height variance fails to meet the Criteria #1
“unusual circumstances apply to the proposal.”

Staff Report - File No. 2014-03
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CITY OF MILL CITY
VARIANCE TO ZONING CODE OR SUBDIVISION CODE

1. APPLICANT:

Name: )&ﬂ /21)%@////9/71

Mailing Address: _ 475 M. E »\.’ILra ma H‘Lq b wa v

City/State/Zip: /////f ﬂ/e 7 735 O

S\I/lgrnlf(-a‘ﬁ) So7 - 294//}1 / Home: (S23) _- 507—29‘//Fax(\N
SIGNATURE OF APPLICANT: &«#Z - /{ﬁb 1&&1@#

O Owner of Record ﬂ Authorized Agent\(‘))r Representative

2. OWNER’S AUTHORIZATION (Complete if applicant is not owner of record) S-ee. 4 #MAU) %)4
Vi m

I am (We are) the owner(s) of record of the subject property described in this application and authorize
to represent my (our) interests in any and all hearings

regarding this application.

Signature: Printed Name:
Signature: Printed Name:
Mailing Address:

City/State/Zip:

3. LOCATION: Identify the exact location of the property (street address or, if not addressed, the County
Assessor’s tax lot number, and the closest intersecting streets):

Street Address: 415 M & &n‘?LIQM Z—/(ﬁé"t/dﬂ/ ,V////dz 2L 9735 O
Assessor's Tax Lot Number: 0‘5&7{2(%/9 TZ, l//iUO

Property Locator Number:
Closest Intersecting Streets: I\\E "‘i ™ H‘vfé ,/ H\P\Axli y-

4. LEGAL DESCRIPTION (as it appears on the deed):

Lot No.: Block No.: Subdivision:

NOTE: If the application involves a fraction of a lot or a lot which is not within a platted subdivision,
attach a full legal description in metes and bounds, marked "Exhibit A."

5. Existing Zoning: C [4 . Comprehensive Plan Designation:

DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE

Application received by: 3? Date: 512714 Fee Paid: $_200-Q) __ Receipt No. ?f 5 g




VARIANCE APPLICATION

The Mill City Planning Commission may authorize variances from the requirements of the zoning code or subdivision
code, where it can be shown that owing to special and unusual circumstances related to a specific lot, strict application
of the ordinance would cause an undue or unnecessary hardship. No variance shall be created to allow the use of
property for a purpose not authorized within the zone in which the proposed use would be located.

The Planning Commission will use the information provided by the applicant below to analyze the merits of this
application. A decision to approve or deny the application is made based on how well the applicant meets the standards
and criteria set forth in the Mill City Zoning Code or Subdivision Code. Please provide the following information in
full. This application will not be accepted unless all required information is provided.

GENERAL INFORMATION:

1.  Current Use of the Property: ?CI(J 1D & ’IL ajé ; on KYAC-Fm  an d

mem\ Avts @nlen

2. Proposed Use of the Property: 7?QO{[D S'—]?L‘?LI—O n KYAC- A & nc[
(-)O.VLL[ o AV‘{'S Oa-h.’?LZi’

3. Code Section for which the variance is requested: _I 7. >4 070 140_@'1 L- t f—‘—gq( reme.n'}:s

4.  Existing Code Requirement: /(/0 {)ul /o/wt q Or Jjé/u.o’?ég/e S [’\q // -3 dd .a.z,a(

741()’%\'/ —:[LV'CCZS) ’7p~<_4/7L ‘n /v.u;,/t'/"

5. Describe the Proposed Variance and Reasons for the Request (additional info may be attached):

zﬁ/CLCL .excs‘lluzq 3D' Power 00LL Cao L»nmru.&_acD it SO
'jaLL 4 b /nc’f‘a//ea( éq ﬁxcﬁCc pvwer 7'4& New pole
I'fv‘l E—Q DLS-—L) +» mou..u—ll an anﬁﬂﬂa S‘~/J‘7L0/vz —;[o/ ‘/’AL
ra,clcu S’lL‘L 20 a. TA‘L '7La..//er’ 7ZOWe/ wt// a//z)w ‘74/ (=
ﬁﬁ;ﬂel-@ ﬂ.n_(L.ennc; .sw/57fem —Cnsmr/’t7 A 57Lr0m¢/ qunq_/
zér Luy” C«OMMM/// /(576440/:_{, —S—&Aiééttz/ea/%
7%5./7‘ pév&‘clf/ due.f %. Lty Qo< /% /’aﬂ[z»a 5’744//40»«1.




DECISION CRITERIA:

In order for the planning commission to approve a variance the applicant must demonstrate all of the
following criteria have been addressed:

1. Explain why unique or extraordinary circumstances apply to the property which do not generally apply to other
properties in the same zone or vicinity, and result from lot size or shape, topography or other circumstances over
which the owners of property have no control.

Ao 2kt 97ch C//KL‘?ét/—LS on or reay %%mn:zmzéé/ 5il e
Suc'fa,ééz_ qér Mvu-n tAy &en 7[’ /4‘1‘_0/1() s?LadL/on anﬁmn"t - ‘7LAL
M(57Z(n¢ <0’ ﬂdLL on ﬁ& Vela) g,L;/?Zy /s véna S/Z)rf #r =2/
e%ﬁ’ﬂa&o& anfznné\ ﬂ/f‘t'-/ CMp/ w»///tu'f a//pw Su#cten’/
S‘and bes v 7= faacL» all 0—.[ ger au’ﬁ.wala/ avdionce .

2. Explain why the variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of the same property right as
possessed by owners of other property in the same zone and vicinity.

5/@/»/ bros /naso i, ywr'zanmq prea or able ‘747%4&[&1&'/%1/‘
4Wh Q&%I/!ﬁ&/ /4//’/%/4 % SDNALSE 12 5<J Auﬂ»g/"é-ﬁz/lC%‘Ord-
‘7'AJ, mnz%u.z; /‘Q,%wlfém_a»'?& // Qn%ﬂﬂ&t n/LSltm Otad
anncJ?yf{, WujL b Flin #4%/¢S’¢/ré~e.c/ Mqéf/esfnc%oﬂ
‘f/t/e Vanq'x(_& w///q//,)u/k‘//té = A G-)/LJ“-C——ZL 7£_S
MM!"L%/::?// Servile /xw%% %. Sexmal ,ﬂréﬂcr7/'7’ "‘?475’

ﬂ/%/ﬁ(ﬂj Héi 77\{L ﬂ%/» /M/»Wé )N pres 2Dnlndq’ SV e A,

3. Describe how the variance is not in conflict with the general purpose and intent of this title, or to
property in the same zone or vicinity in which the property is located.

MSMA// &tn/@i/ // &Oﬂ/ut//d/ KSK/IW m l/ﬁu/(ﬁnc,é l/vlll./
‘?//QVJ/ /CL//]( = Ay (/énb/uc/7l 7é' u-Jou—-@ /‘)u&/ru/)d ﬂmr)
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‘GHIORSO LAW FIRM :

Tel: :503-362-8966
" Fax:503-362-1158
Email: ghiorsolawfirm@hotmail.com

495 State Street
Suite 500
Salem, Oregon 97301

June 23,2014

Mill City Planning Department & Commission
Attn: David Kinney

444 3 1% Ave

Mill City, OR 97360

Via Email: dwkinney@wvi.com

RE: Village at Santiam Pointe
Dear Mr. Kinney:

Pursuant to our telephone conversation last week, I am writing on behalf of Jack R. Yarbrough
to request an additional 90 days to fully resolve the remaining legal issues and replat of the Village at
Santiam Pointe subdivision. As we discussed this request has been made necessary for reasons that
have not been in the control of my client. I appreciate your help on this matter and the many courtesies

afforded to Mr. Yarbrough by the Planning Commission. If you have any questions, please contact me
immediately. Thank you.

Sincerely,

>

William L. Ghiorso

Ce: Client
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